

No. 14-35791

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ROBERT ELOFSON, in his official capacity as the Director of the River
Restoration Project for the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Case No. 3:12-CV-05109-BHS

ANSWERING BRIEF OF TRIBAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Cory J. Albright, WSBA # 31493
Jane G. Steadman, WSBA # 44395
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
401 Second Ave. S., Suite 700
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 344-8100
Fax: (866) 283-0178

Stephen H. Suagee, WSBA # 26776
Office of General Counsel
Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe
2851 Lower Elwha Rd.
Port Angeles, WA 98363
Phone: (360) 452-8471
Fax: (360) 452-3428

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS viii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. The Devastation of Elwha River Steelhead and Salmon Wrought by the Elwha and Glines Canyon Dams.4

 B. The Elwha Act and the Federal Decision to Use Hatchery Programs to Preserve and Restore Elwha River Salmonids.6

 C. Development of the Tribe’s Conservation-Based Hatchery Programs by Consensus of the Scientific Community.9

 D. NMFS’s Approval of the Tribe’s HGMPs Under the 4(d) Rule.12

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT22

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

ARGUMENT24

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ ESA CLAIM TO ENJOIN THE HATCHERY PROGRAMS BECAME MOOT AFTER NMFS EXEMPTED THE PROGRAMS FROM THE TAKE PROHIBITION.24

A.	No Effective Relief Was Available After NMFS Issued the Take Exemptions in December 2012.	24
B.	The Tribal Defendants Proved the Take Exemptions.	31
C.	The Case Law Cited by Plaintiffs Does Not Support Their Position.	36
D.	NMFS’s December 2012 ITS Exempted the Tribe’s Hatchery Programs from the Take Prohibition.	39
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST TO VACATE THE DECEMBER 2012 TAKE EXEMPTIONS IS MOOT, AND REGARDLESS, DENIAL OF VACATUR WAS NECESSARY TO GUARD AGAINST THE RISK OF EXTIRPATION.	41
A.	Plaintiffs’ Request for Partial Vacatur Is Moot Because the December 2012 Take Exemptions Have Been Superseded.	42
B.	Vacatur of the ITS Was Not an Available Remedy Because the District Court Upheld the BiOp and ITS in Their Entirety.	43
C.	The Record Before the District Court Established that Vacatur Threatened Extirpation of Elwha River Steelhead and Coho Salmon and Was Not Necessary to Prevent Harm to ESA-Listed Fish.	45
	CONCLUSION	49
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(C)	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Am. Rivers v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997)	27, 41
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009)	29
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	41
<i>Coyle v. P.T. Garuda Indonesia</i> , 363 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Dev. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>Env’tl. Prot. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	27, 28
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 28
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Foster v. Carson</i> , 347 F.3d 742, 745 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Friends of Merrymeeting Bay v. Miller Hydro Group</i> , No. 2:11-cv-36-GZS, 2013 WL 145603 (D. Me. Jan. 14, 2013)	29

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)36, 37

Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 691 F.3d 1008
(9th Cir. 2012)42

Harman v. Apfel, 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)23

Harper v. Clark, 372 F. App'x 824 (9th Cir. 2010)41

Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius, 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)47

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)45

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)43

Lowry v. Barnhart, 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)34

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States, 430 F. Supp. 2d 1328
(S.D. Fla. 2006)44

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995)43

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc., 236 F.3d 985
(9th Cir. 2000)38, 39

Native Fish Soc'y v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., No. 3:12-cv-00431-HA, 2013
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111505 (D. Or. May 16, 2013)30

Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Salazar, 680 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2012)42, 43

Native Vill. of Noatak v. Blatchford, 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994)38

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv., 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)44

ONRC Action v. Columbia Plywood, Inc., 286 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002)35

Or. Natural Res. Council v. Bureau of Reclamation, No. 91-6284-HO, 1993 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 7418 (D. Or. Apr. 5, 1993)29

Or. Wild v. Connor, No. 6:09-CV-00185-AA, 2012 WL 3756327
(D. Or. Aug. 27, 2012)29, 33, 36

Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc., 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)33

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv., 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)45

Pom Wonderful LLC v. Hubbard, 775 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)33

Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Beaudreau, 25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014), *appeal dismissed sub nom. Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Cruickshank*, No. 14-5117, 2014 WL 3014869 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2014)48

Ramsey v. Kantor, 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996)39, 40

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Madigan, No. 92-1094-LFO, 1993 WL 19650
(D.D.C. Jan. 6, 1993)29

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied sub nom. Stewart & Orchards v. Jewell, 135 S. Ct. 948 (2015), and
State Water Contractors, 135 S. Ct. 950 (2015)44

Smith v. Marsh, 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)31, 35

Stone v. City & County of San Francisco, 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)23

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 143 F.3d 515
(9th Cir. 1998)35

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv., 307 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2002),
withdrawn as moot, 355 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2004)39

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)49

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn, 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)49

United States v. Rees, 447 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2006)41

Washington v. Wash. State Comm’l Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n, 443 U.S. 658
(1979)5

Waterkeepers N. Cal. v. AG Indus. Mfg., Inc., 375 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2004)39

Wild Equity Inst. v. City & County of San Francisco, No. C 11-00958 SI, 2012 WL 6082665 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2012)29, 36

Wild Equity Inst. v. City & County of San Francisco, No. 13-15046, 2015 WL 1322659 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2015)28

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)12

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)12

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2)14, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)12

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)27, 37

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i)35

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)20

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)19

Elwha River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act of October 24, 1992. Pub. L. No. 102–495, 106 Stat. 3173 (1992)1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 49

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a)12

50 C.F.R. § 223.203(a)-(b) *passim*

50 C.F.R. § 223.203(b)(5)(i)(A)-(K), (b)(6)(iii)13

50 C.F.R. § 223.203(b)(5)-(6)	12
50 C.F.R. § 223.203(b)(6)(v)	34
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(5)	3
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	27
Treaty of Point No Point, 12 Stat. 933 (Apr. 29, 1859).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	19
65 Fed. Reg. 42,422 (July 10, 2000)	26
72 Fed. Reg. 26,722 (May 11, 2007)	10
76 Fed. Reg. 45,515 (July 29, 2011)	44
77 Fed. Reg. 63,294 (Oct. 16, 2012)	16, 44
79 Fed. Reg. 20,802 (Apr. 14, 2014)	15
S. Rep. No. 102-447 (1992)	5, 6
